TYPE OF BIDDING 
SYSTEM  Single Stage Bidding with Two Envelopes  

(D) 
TYPE OF RfS / 
TENDER  E – Tender  

(E) 
COMPLETION/ 
CONTRACT 
PERIOD 

As mentioned in RfS Document 

(F) 

DOCUMENT FEE/
COST OF RfS
DOCUMENT (NON-
REFUNDABLE) 

Amount of INR 29,500/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) including GST shall be 
submitted through NEFT/ RTGS transfer in the account of 
GUVNL. The online payment details containing UTR number 

& GST number shall be e-mailed to jepsp1.guvnl@gebmail.com 

/ jepsp2.guvnl@gebmail.com immediately after making

[...]

(VGF) support by PSDF the Government for development of Battery Energy Storage 
Systems, and the same will be disbursed through the GUVNL. 

12.2 Under this RfS, the VGF amount eligible for each Developer shall be limited to 
the amount calculated @Rs. 18,00,000/MWh (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs per MWh) for 
the Project Capacity awarded.  

BESS Developer shall submit certificate for the capital cost incurred for the Project 
awarded capacity, duly certified by the Statutory Auditors, within six months from the 
COD.  

12.3 VGF will be sanctioned separately for each Project, based on the Project Capacity

[...]

If the bidder fails to furnish required PBG in accordance with Clause 19 of the RfS 

18.5 The Bank Guarantee have to be executed on non-judicial stamp paper of 
Rs.300/-.

19 Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) 

19.1 Bidders selected by GUVNL based on this RfS shall submit Performance Bank 
Guarantee (PBG) for a value @ INR 12,50,000/MW/Project (Rupees Twelve 
Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only/MW/Project), prior to signing of BESPA. It may 
be noted that successful Bidders shall submit the PBG according to the Format 
7.3B with a validity period upto (& including) the date as on 10 months after the 
Scheduled Commissioning Date of the Project.

[...]

38.4 The Projects shall also comply with the performance criteria as detailed in Clause 
8 of the RfS. 

39 Financial Eligibility Criteria 

39.1 Net-Worth/ Asset Under Management (AUM) or Investible Funds 

a. The Net Worth of the Bidder shall be equal to or greater than INR 74,00,000/MW 
(Rupees Seventy Four Lakhs / MW) of the quoted capacity (in MW), as on the last 
date of previous Financial Year, i.e. FY 2024-25 or as on the day at least 7 days prior to 
the bid submission deadline. For. eg., for a 4000 MWh (2000 MW x 2 hrs) project 
capacity, the minimum Net Worth requirement to be demonstrated shall be Rs.